



## OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR GENERAL ASSAM RIFLES, SHILLONG-793010 NOTIFICATION

Memo No.I.12016/A Branch(Rect Cell)/2024/12/5

Dated: Oct 2024

## DOWNLODING OF CALL LETTER FOR PHYSICAL STANDARD TEST (PST)/FIELD TRAILS TEST FOR AR SPORTSPERSONS RECRUITMENT RALLY -2024

1. Please refer to our notification for Assam Rifles Sportspersons Recruitment Rally 2024 published in the Employment News Memo No. I.12016/A Branch (Rect Cell) /2024/431 dated 06 Sep 2024. The said notification is also available in our official website <u>www.assamrifles.gov.in</u>. And corrigendum memo No. No. I.12016/A Branch (Rect Cell) /2024/999 dated 26 Sep 2024 is also published in the Employment News on 12 Oct 2024.

2. Physical Standard test (PST)/Field Trails Test will be conducted simultaneously at following Two nominated Centre with effect from 25 Nov 2024 onwards:-

Ser No	States	Centres		Name of Sports
(a)	Nagaland		(i)	Badminton
		ARTC & S	(ii)	Shooting
		Sukhovi	(iii)	Judo
		,Nagaland	(iv)	Karate
		,	(v)	Archery
(b)	Nagaland	HQ Inspector	(i)	Athletics 400Mtr
		General Assam	(ii)	Athletics Javelin
		Rifles (North)	(iii)	Athletics Long Jump
		Kohima	(iv)	Fencing
			(v)	Football

3. Successfully registered candidates for Assam Rifles sportspersons Recruitment Rally 2024 are hereby advice to download call letter to attend Physical Standard Test/Field Trails at link (www.assamrfles.gov.in/onlineapp/frmReprint.aspx) available in our official website.

4. All candidates need to carry following documents (both original and photocopy duly self attested) and Call Letter in original while reporting to the Presiding Officer of the respective centres:-

- (a) Education Certificate and Mark Sheets.
- (b) Domicile Certificate /Permanent Residential Certificate (PRC)
- (c) Caste/reservation Certificate (SC/ST/OBC/EWS)
- (d) Latest Character Certificate issued by Police Authority.
- (e) 10 Copies of recent passport size photographs.
- (f) Photo ID proof ie AADHAAR Card/Pan Card/Voter ID Card/Driving License etc.
- (f) Photo ID proof is AADHAAR Card/Pail Card/Voter ID Card/Diffing Lk (g) Original copy of sys generated online application for PST/ Field Trail.
  - (3) Original copy of sys generated online approaction for a candidates duly signed by
    (5) No Objection Certificate (NOC) for departmental candidates duly signed by
    appropriate authority of Technical and Tradesman Rally only.
  - (j) Sports Cert in prescribed format only.
- ------(j)

3. The entire process may take 20-30 days to complete the physical Standard Test (PST)/ Field Trails, Detailed Documentation Verification, Detailed Medical Examination (DME) and Review Medical Examination (RME) as applicable.



4. No lodging & fooding will be provided by Assam Rifles during your stay for the recruitment process.

5. The Assam Rifles will not be responsible for sustaining any injury (even cause to death) to the candidates during recruitment rally events/ transit/stay at rally site.

6. NO TA/DA is admissible.

7. If any discrepancy or false information is noticed in your documentation during the recruitment rally and even at later stage, your candidature will be rejected /service be terminated by the Assam Rifles/Government.

8. Please note that merely qualifying in all tests does not guarantee the final selection into the Assam Rifles. The final selection will only be made on the basis of position of the candidates in merit list in accordance with the availability of vacancies in the respective sports disciplines.

9. Change of domicile and category at any stages will not be accepted, in such case your candidature will be summarily rejected without issuing any notice to you.



लेक कॉल / उप समावेशक Lt Col / 2 IC एस ओ - 2 (मती) SO 2 (Rect) मती शाखा Recruitment Branch महानिदेशालय असम सहफल्स Directorate General Assam Rifles शिलांग - 793010 Shillong - 793010